

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

REDBURN TIRE COMPANY

and

**Cases 28-CA-023527
28-CA-061437**

**GENERAL TEAMSTERS (EXCLUDING
MAILERS), STATE OF ARIZONA, LOCAL
UNION NO. 104, AN AFFILIATE OF THE
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF TEAMSTERS**

**ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Respectfully submitted,

Mary Gray Davidson
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board – Region 28
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099
Telephone: (602)640-2117
Facsimile: (620)640-2178
Email: mary.davidson@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 2

II. FACTS 2

 A. Respondent’s Operations 2

 B. The Union’s Representational Status..... 3

 C. 2010-2011 Bargaining for a Successor Contract 3

 1. The Expired Agreement’s Economic Terms..... 4

 2. December 2010 through February Bargaining Sessions –
 Initial Bargaining 6

 3. Respondent’s First -- and Regressive -- “Last, Best and Final Offer”.. 9

 4. Parties Resume Bargaining -- March 29..... 10

 5. Respondent’s Second Final Offer 11

 6. The Union Remains Flexible 12

 7. Unit Employees Discuss Possible Counteroffers..... 13

 8. Respondent Declares Impasse in Bargaining..... 14

 9. Parties’ June Meetings 15

 10. Employees Learn of Respondent’s Threat to Implement 16

 11. Respondent Implements its Bargaining Proposal 17

 12. Employees’ June 21 Strike..... 18

 13. Respondent Threatens to Replace Striking Employees 19

 14. Respondent Permanently Replaces Striking Employees 19

 15. Union Agrees -- Making Yet Further Concessions -- to
 Respondent’s Offer on Medical Insurance 20

16.	Employees Unconditionally Offer to Return to Work; Respondent Refuses to Reinstates Unfair Labor Practice Strikers.....	21
III.	ARGUMENT	22
A.	Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Threatening to Implement its Bargaining Proposal.....	22
B.	Respondent’s Threat to Permanently Replace Unfair Labor Practice Strikers Violates Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	24
C.	Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act	25
1.	Respondent Failed to Bargain to a Good-Faith Impasse	25
2.	Respondent’s Unilateral Changes Violate Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act.....	33
D.	Respondent’s Refusal to Reinstates Employees Upon Their Unconditional Offer to Return to Work Violates Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act.....	35
1.	The Strike Was and Is an Unfair Labor Practice Strike.....	35
2.	Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) by Failing to Reinstates Striking Employees	38
V.	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>A.M.F. Bowling Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 969, 978 (1994) enf. denied 63 F.3d 1283 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>ABC Automotive Products Corp.</i> , 307 NLRB 248 (1992).....	23
<i>ACF Industries</i> , 347 NLRB 1040, 1042 fn. 4 (2006).....	28
<i>AFTRA v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 622, 628 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	27, 28
<i>Bottom Line Enterprises</i> , 302 NLRB 373, 374 (1991) enf. sub nom.	27, 33
<i>Boydston Electric, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 450 (2000).....	35
<i>California Pacific Medical Center</i> , 356 NLRB No. 159 (2011).....	28
<i>Child Development Council of Northeastern Pennsylvania</i> , 316 NLRB 1145 n.5 (1995).....	36, 37
<i>CJC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 1041, 1044 (1996).....	27, 28
<i>C-Line Express</i> , 292 NLRB 638, 639 (1989).....	35
<i>Cotter & Co.</i> , 331 NLRB 787, 787-788 (2000).....	31, 33
<i>Eagle Transport Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 1011733, n.12 (May 15, 2002).....	23
<i>Golden Stevedoring Co.</i> , 335 NLRB 410, 411 (2001).....	35
<i>J. Josephson, Inc.</i> , 287 NLRB 1188, 1190 (1988).....	23, 34
<i>Larand Leisurelies, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 523 F.2d 814, 820 (6 th Cir. 1975).....	36, 38
<i>Laurel Bay Health & Rehabilitation Ctr.</i> , 353 NLRB 232 (2008).....	27
<i>Laurel Bay</i> , 353 NLRB 244.....	33
<i>Master Window Cleaning, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 15 F.3d 1087 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Mastro Plastics v. NLRB</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956).....	38
<i>Newcor Bay City</i> , 345 NLRB 1229, 1237-38 (2005).....	29, 30
<i>NLRB v. Blu-Fountain Manor</i> , 785 F.2d 195 (7 th Cir. 1986).....	39
<i>NLRB v. C&C Plywood Corp.</i> , 385 U.S. 421, 430 fn. 15 (1967).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Cast Optics Corp.</i> , 458 F.2d 398, 407 (3 ^d Cir. 1972).....	36, 39
<i>Noel Corp.</i> , 315 NLRB 905, 908 (1994).....	24
<i>North Star Steel Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 45 (1991), enf. 974 F.2d 68 (8 th Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Orit Corp.</i> , 294 NLRB 695, 698 (1989).....	38
<i>Page Litho, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 881, 891 (1993).....	34, 37
<i>Pennant Foods Co.</i> , 347 NLRB 460, 469 (2006).....	35, 36
<i>Pleasantville Nursing Home</i> , 335 NLRB 961, 962 (2001).....	27
<i>Post Tension of Nevada</i> , 352 NLRB 1153, 1163 (2008).....	38
<i>PRC Recording</i> , 280 NLRB at 636.....	27, 32
<i>R & H Coal Co.</i> , 309 NLRB 28 (1992).....	35, 37
<i>Sacramento Union</i> , 291 NLRB 552 (1988).....	27
<i>Sygma Network Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 411 (1995).....	25
<i>Taft Broadcasting Co.</i> , 163 NLRB 475, 478 (1969) enf. 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	28, 31, 32
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 515</i> , 906 F.2d 719, 723 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>Titan Tire Cop.</i> , 333 NLRB 1156 (2001).....	23
<i>Trading Port, Inc.</i> , 219 NLRB 298 (1975).....	24
<i>Unifirst Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 707, 707 (2001).....	24

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

REDBURN TIRE COMPANY

and

**Cases 28-CA-023527
28-CA-061437**
